RF

ζT

Box Assignment Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks Washington, D.C. 20231

102319035

Post Office Box 7068 Pasadena, CA 91109-7068

Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof:

1. Name of conveying party(ies):	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):					
CITICORP USA, INC. 12 18 62	Name: MARSON CREATIVE FASTENER, INC.					
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies)	Street Address:					
attached: NO	45025 Aviation Drive, Suite 400					
3. Name of conveyance:	Dulles, Virginia 20166					
☐ Assignment ☐ Merger						
Security Agreement						
Execution Date: <b>December 3, 2002</b>	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? NO					
A A ( ) ( )						
<b>4.</b> Application number(s) or patent number(s):	>					
A. Patent Application No.(s)	B. Patent No.(s)					
	5,575,051					
	- D341,780 - C					
	ਜੋ 5 \					
	TION 2					
Addition	al numbers attached? NO					
5. Please return the recorded document and address all						
correspondence to:	<b>6.</b> Total number of applications and patents involved 2					
CHRISTIE, PARKER & HALE, LLP						
P.O. Box 7068	7. N Total fee enclosed (37 CFR 3.41): \$80.00					
Pasadena, CA 91109-7068	_					
Attention: Gregory S. Lampert	8. M Any deficiency or overpayment of fees should be charged or credited to <b>Deposit Account No. 03-1728</b> , except for payment of issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket					
10. M Explanatory letter is enclosed.	issue fees required under 37 CFR § 1.18. Please show our docket number with any credit or charge to our Deposit Account.					
	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,					
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.						
Date: December 13, 2002 By	Though Xamont					
	Name: Gregory S. Hampert 626/795-9900					
0/2002 JJALLAH2 00000021 5575051						
C:8021 80.00 QP	Total number of pages including cover sheet,					
	attachments, and document:					

GSL/tmw

12/ 01

TMW PAS478084.1-\*-12/13/02 9:14 AM

## RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

OF

## PATENTS and PATENT APPLICATIONS

## AS SECURITY

WHEREAS, Marson Creative Fastener, Inc., a Delaware corporation (the "Company"), owns the patents and patent applications described in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> (the "Patents") for which there are recordings in the United States Patent and Trademark Office under the numbers set forth in the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and the patent license agreements also described in the attached <u>Schedule A</u>; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of April 20, 1999 (the "Agreement") the Company granted a security interest in, among other things, patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including, without limitation, the Patents to secure the payment and performance by the Company of certain of its obligations; and

WHEREAS, the Agreement was recorded in the Assignment Branch, United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 25, 1999 located on Reel 9980 Frame 761.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, the Collateral Agent does hereby terminate its security interest in, as and by way of a first mortgage and security interest having priority over all other security interests, with power of sale to the extent permitted by applicable law, and does reassign and reconvey to the Company, patents and patent applications, and the inventions and improvements described and claimed therein, including, without limitation, the Patents and (a) the reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part thereof, (b) all income, royalties, damages and payments now and hereafter due and/or payable under and with respect thereto, including, without limitation, payments under all licenses entered into in connection therewith and damages and payments for past or future infringements thereof, (c) the right to sue for past, present and future infringements thereof, (d) all of the Company's rights corresponding thereto throughout the world, and (e) rights under or interest in any patent license agreements with any other party, whether the Company is a licensee or licensor under any such license agreement, and the right to prepare for sale and sell any and all inventory now or hereafter owned by the Company and now or hereafter covered by such licenses, all to the extent permitted by and subject to the terms contained in any such written license agreements.

Dated: December 3, 2002

CITICORP USA, INC., as Collateral Agent

William Washburn

Vice President

PATENT REEL: 013589 FRAME: 0126 Release and Reassignment

dated as of December \_\_\_\_\_, 2002

Patents

See Attached Schedule A-1.

Patent Applications

None.

Patent License Agreements

None.

Schedule A

Schedule A-1

## Marson Creative Fastener, Inc. PATENTS

Patent Report by Invention Status: ACTIVE	ก					Printed: 8/18/1998	Page
COUNTRY	REFERENCE	TYPE	FILED	SERIAL#	ISSUED	PATENT#	STATUS
A HAND-BELD RI	VET SETTING TO	OL AND	METHOD				
AUSTRALIA	02248/011AU1	DCA	3/4/1981	73231/61	12/9/1985	545718	ISSUED
JAPAN	02248/011JP1	CEQ	12/3/1982	211514/1982	5/19/1992	1662919	ISSUED
NETHERLANDS	02248/011NL1	DCA	341981	81/20219			PENDING
JNITED STATES	02248/011001	NEW	12/3/1981	06/327,051 V	1/17/1984	4,425,782	ISSUED
CONTAINER FOR	AUTO BODY FILI	LER (AS	AMENDED	))			
UNITED STATES	02248/056001	NEW	9/19/1991	07/762,953	11/30/1993	0341,750 \$	ISSUED
TOOL FOR SETTI	NG BLIND FASTE	NERS					•
CANADA	02248/086CA1	CEQ	2/25/1980	346,357	12/29/1981	1,115,242	ISSUED
CANADA	02248/086CA2	OTH			6/25/1985	1,189,489	ISSUED
INITED STATES	02248/086001	NEW	11/20/1978	961,869	3/11/1980	4,192,163 1	ISSUES
LAND TOOL FOR	SETTING THREA	DED FAS	TENERS				
CANADA	02248/069CA1	CEQ	3/15/1981	373,060	5/1/1982	1,124,691	ISSUED
INITED STATES	02248/089001	WBM	7/25/1980	172,274	3/30/1982	4,321,814	ISSUED
HIGH IMPACT PO	WER TOOL HAVI	NG SHO	CK ABSO	RBING MEANS			
JNITED STATES	02248/100001	CON	9/7/1994	301,479	11/19/1996	5,575,051 V	ISSUED
DO-WALL (FASTE	NER)						
CANADA	02248/101CA1	NEW			5/5/1987	1,221,258	ISSUEC
			END OF REPORT			TOTAL ITEMS SELECTED :	

**RECORDED: 12/18/2002** 

PATENT REEL: 013589 FRAME: 0128